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l. TECHNICAL DATA

FM TUNER SECTION

FREQUENCY RANGE . 87.5MHz to 108 MHz

SENSITIVITY (IHF) C19uvV -
CAPTURE RATIO 1.2dB

SELECTIVITY (IHF) . More than 65 dB

IMAGE REJECTION | More than 60 dB (98 MHz)

IF REJECTION - More than 85 dB (98 MHz)

SPURIOUS REJECTION | More than 85 dB (98 MHz)

AM SUPPRESSION 60 dB

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO 73 dB

HARMONIC DISTORTION MONO | Less than 0.09% (100% modulation)

STEREO | Less than 0.12% (100% modulation)

TUNING INDICATOR © 3 LEDs

SIGNAL INDICATOR . SLEDs

MUTING i Switchable to ON-OFF

STEREO SEPARATION © More than 52 dB (1 kHz)

SUB CARRIER SUPPRESSION © More than 60 dB

OUTPUT VOLTAGE " Fixed 1 V (100% modulation)
ANTENNA INPUT IMPEDANCE i 300 ohms balanced, 75 ohms unbalanced

AM TUNER SECTION

FREQUENCY RANGE 520 kHz to 1,605 kHz

SENSITIVITY (IHF) 150 uV/m (bar antenna), 10 uV (external antenna)

SELECTIVITY (IHF) ' More than 30 dB

IMAGE REJECTION * More than 55 dB (1,000 kHz)

IF REJECTION More than 40 dB -
SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO More than 55 dB -
OUTPUT VOLTAGE 300 mV (30% modulation) a
ANTENNA Built-in ferrite bar antenna )
MISCELLANEOUS

SEMICONDUCTORS Transistors: 26, Diodes: 13, LED: 6, ICs: 4

POWER REQUIREMENTS + 120V, 60 Hz for U.S.A. and Canada

220V, 50 Hz for Europe except UK
240V, 50 Hz for UK and Australia
110/220/240 V, 50/60 Hz internally switchable for the other countrie;

POWER CONSUMPTION 20W
DIMENSIONS 440 (W) x 78 (H) x 340 (D) mm (17.3 x 3.1 x 13.4) inches
WEIGHT 4.9 kg (10.8 1bs)

* Forimprovement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.




il. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the Photographs. Reassemble
in reverse order.
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POWER CORD (Some models have power cord inlets
instead.)




IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

FM CENTER
TUNING FM SERVO SELECTOR
INDICATOR INDICATOR SWITCH TUNING
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Fig. 2 Front View
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V. VOLTAGE CONVERSION

11OV AREAS . FI 400mA
220V AREAS | F2 200mA ! l
240V AREAS . F3 200mA
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Fig. 4 Fuse Holder (A) (U/T Model)

Models for Canada, USA, Europe, UK and Australia are
not equipped with this facility.
Each machine is preset at the factory according to
destination but some machines can be set to 110V,
220V or 240V as required.
If voltage change is necessary, this can be accomplished
as follows.
1) Disconnect AC Power Cord.
2) Loosen holding screws and remove upper case.
3) Remove existing line voltage fuse in proper fuse
holder, explicitly following instructions printed
on the rear panel.




TUNER ADJUSTMENT
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1. FM TUNER SECTION ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Figs. 5, 6)

Fig. 6 Instrument Connections

e s oy

"Step ©  Adjustment Item Adjustment Point Result Remarks !
Front End T1 Maximum Noise Selector to FMT and Mode to
1 . MONO. Tune in noise only
IF Coil (Front End) Level . .
without broadcast interference.
Tuning indicator Center indication . . |
2 Centering T3-a 1 of tuning LEDs 98 MHz, 60 dB (mono) input.
Distortion . " Less than 0.09% 98 MHz. 60 dB (mong) input.
3 T3-b | . . Less than 0.09% in both
Factor {  Distortion Factor
; channels.
Confirmation of If Tuning indicator is not
4 Tuning indicator centered, re-adjust Steps 2 and
Centering 3 above.
High Range TCo \ Maximum output 108 MHz, 60 dB (mono) input.
5 Scale (Front End) “ Minimum Distortion Scale indicator to 108 MHz.
indication ! n Factor Error: Within 250 kHz
Confirmation I Maximum output 88 MHz, 60 dB (mono) input.
6 of Low Range * ' Minimum Distortion Scale indicator to 88 MHz.
Scale indication Factor Error: Within 250 kHz
5 High Range TCR, TCA Less than 3% 108 MHz, Less than 6 dB
Sensitivity (Front End) Distortion Factor (mono) input.
Confirmation | Less than 3% 88 MH.z, Less than 6 dB
8 of Low Range ‘ Distortion Factor (mono) input.
Scale indication ; j Refer to NOTES 2, 3.
, ‘ | No Signal emitted Mode to STEREO.
9 Mute level ‘ VRI 30 kB ' from output 98 MHz, 22 dB (mono) input.
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PLL IC Free

Frequency Counter to Test

10 Running F | VR6 10 kB 76.00 kHz Point.
aning Frequency: Refer to NOTES 4, 5.
Confirmation 98 MHz, 60 dB (stereo) input.
11 of Stereo No lighting of stereo indicator
indicator Lighting . indicates no stereo separation.
12 Pilot Signal ‘ VR3 100 kB Minimum ! 98 MHz, 60 dB (stereo) pilot
- Cancel | L6 output signal only input.
Stereo Sevaratio 1 98 MHz, 60 dB (stereo) Lch
13 (Lett _ﬂRa.’ m)n VRS 20 kB More than 52 dB input.
¢ 6 Minimum output of Rch.
Stereo Separation 98 MHz, 60 dB (stereo) Rch
14 (e};e_oht P me‘t) VR4 20 kB More than 52 dB input. ;
5 ¢ | Minimum output of Lch. |
Sional indicato 98 MHz, 50 dB (mono) input. Adjust VR2 to a point
15 ‘gs 4 ’.’i. ‘.Cta T VR2100kB where 5th LED of SIGNAL INDICATOR lights up.
ensttvity | Refer to NOTE 6. |
Chart-1
NOTES: 1. Set the FM ANTENNA ATT. switch to DIST.

1o

(V)

. When the specified sensitivity of 6 dB cannot be obtained at the two frequency points, 88 Mtz and
108 MHz repeat adjustiment as in Step 7.
. When the distortion factor of the sensitivity still does not comply with the data specifications, adjust by

turning the Front End FM IF coil (T1) core but not more than 1/2 turn.

N W B

BAR ANTENNA CORE

|

. When connecting a frequency counter, connect from TP via a 100 kohms resistor.
. The free Running Frequency of the PLL IC must be an exactly 76.00 kHz.
. The 5th LED lights up at 50 dB but when the attenuator is decreased 2 dB it is extinguished.

)

i

2. AM TUNER SECTION ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Figs. 5,7)

Fig. 7 Bar Antenna

Step j Adjustment Item Adjustment Po}ﬁt Ee;ult - Remarks |
Low Ranee Scale | Selector to AM.

1 indica?ion T2 (RED) Maximum Qutput | 530 kHz 50 dB input.
| 1 Error: Within 2%
Low Range T4 (BLK) Maximum Output 530 kHz 50 dB input.

2 Sensitivitg T5 (BLK) Minimum Distortion i Less than 10% Distortion
‘ y Bar Antenna Core Factor r Factor
~ High Range Scale . | 1,600 kHz 50 dB input.
. & V £

3 : indication €2 Maximum Output Error: Within 2%
1 - —
‘ Hish Ranee Maximum Output 1,600 kHz 50 dB input.

4 & .. -g VC1 Minimum Distortion ' Less than 10% Distortion
; Sensitivity ;
; Factor i Factor

NOTE: For best results, repeat Steps 1 through 4 two or three times.

Chyr t-2
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VII. TUNING CORD THREADING

START

PAINT LOCK

WITH ADHESIVE
el AGENT

APPLY MINUTE AMOUNT OF
OIL TO SHAFT APERTURE
(AVOID GETTING OlL. ON THREAD)

PAINT LOCK WITH
ADHESIVE AGENT

Fig. 8 Tuning Cord Threading

Vill. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1. P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

| P.C Board Title Number of P.C Board
Tuner P.C Board ATK-2001A
LED P.C Board ATK-2002

ATT P.C Board ! ATK-2003

7
I
R SO SO (S

Chart-3




2. COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS
Tuner P.C Board ATK-2001A, LED P.C Board ATK-2002 and ATT P.C Board ATK-2003
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I. TECHNICAL DATA

POWER AMPLIFIER SECTION

RATED OUTPUT POWER
2-CHANNELS DRIVEN

26 watts per channel, minimum RMS, at 8 ohms from 20 to 20,000 Hz
with no more than 0.01% total harmonic distortion.

POWER BANDWIDTH (IHF)

6 Hz to 60 kHz/8 ohms (Total harmonic distortion: 01”7;)

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO (IHF)

PHONO Better than 75 dB
AUX Better than 95 dB

RESIDUAL NOISE _Less than 0.5 mV at 8 ohms o o
CHANNEL SEPARATION (IHF)

PHONO Better than 55 dB at 1,000 Hz
DAMPING FACTOR More than 45 (1 kHz, 8 ohms) ) s
OUTPUT SPEAKERS A, B (4 to 16 ohms)/A+B (8 to 16 ohms)

HEADPHONE 4 to 16 ohms

PRE AMPLIFIER SECTION

INPUT SENSITIVITY/IMPEDANCE
PHONO
AUX
TUNER
TAPE MONITOR

3 mV/47 kohms

150 mV/100 kohms

150 mV/100 kohms

PIN: 150 mV/100 kohms
DIN: 150 mV/100 kohms

OUTPUT LEVEL/IMPEDANCE
TAPE REC

PRE OUTPUT

PIN: 150 mV/!1 kohm
DIN: 30 mV/30 kohms
1 V/1 kohm

FREQUENCY RESPONSE
PHONO (RIAA EQUALIZATION)

30 Hz to 15 kHz +0.5 dB, —0.5 dB
10 Hz to 40 kHz +0 dB. 2 dB

TUNER. AUX, TAPE MONITOR|

TONE CONTROL BASS +8.5 dB at 100 Hz
TREBLE +8.5 dB at 10 kHz
LOUDNESS CONTROL 1: +3 dB at 100 Hz, +2.5 dB at 10 kHz
2:+6.5dBat 100 Hz, +5.0 dB at 10 kHz
3:+10dB at 100 Hz, +9.5 dB at 10 kHz
~ (Volume control set at —30 dB position) o

FILTER HIGH —3 dBat 10 kHz
o SUBSONIC —3dBat 18 Hz
MISCELLANEOUS
SEMICONDUCTORS Transistors: 16. Diodes: 19,1Cs: 9

POWER REQUIREMENTS

120 V, 60 Hz for U.S.A. and Canada

220V, 50 Hz for Europe except UK and Australia

240V, 50 Hz for UK and Australia

110/220/240 V, 50/60 Hz Switchable for other countries 7

POWER CONSUMPTION 140 W B
DIMENSIONS 440 (W) x 105 (H) x 300 (D) mm (17.3" x 4.1 x 11.87)
WEIGHT | 7.8kg(17.21bs)

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.
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1. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the photographs. Reassemble

in reverse order.
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CONTROLS

Sy
W N = OO

P NS W

POWER SWITCH

SPEAKER SYSTEM SELECTOR SWITCHES
FILTER SWITCHES

MODE SELECTOR

METER SWITCH

CLIPPING INDICATOR

FLD BAR METER

LOUDNESS SWITCH

INPUT SELECTOR INDICATOR
HEADPHONE JACK

BASS CONTROL

TREBLE CONTROL

STEREO BALANCE CONTROL
VOLUME CONTROL

TAPE MONITOR SWITCHES

16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.

CAUTINE v cove of uns cutmdle of st
DOwNE SOUECE MES, CONLI A8 SArVCE
shop fox necemary comersen.

Fig. 1 Controls

INPUT SELECTOR

GROUND TERMINAL

PRE-OUT TERMINALS

MAIN-IN TERMINALS

A AND B SYSTEM SPEAKER TERMINALS

EXTRA AC OUTLETS (Some models are not equipped
with this facility.)

PHONO TERMINALS

TUNER TERMINALS

AUX TERMINALS

TAPE 1 SYSTEM REC/PLAY TERMINALS

TAPE 1 SYSTEM DIN JACK

TAPE 2 SYSTEM REC/PLAY TERMINALS

AC CORD (Some models are equipped with an AC Inlet
instead of an AC cord. Connect with an appropriate power
cord.)
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IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

METER SWITCH INPUT SELECTOR
SPEAKER FILTER SW6 LED P.C BOARD(B) INDICATOR D110 D3
SYSTEM SELECTOR SWITCHES AMU-2001C

CLIPEI‘NG INDICATOR

LED P.C BOARD(A)
AMU-2001-8

i MODE
A B8 SUBSONIC | SWITCH

POWER SWITCH SW1 SwW2 SW3 SW5
SWSOI

LOUDNESS SWITCH
Swi

FLD RAR METER

| HIGH
SW4

? Y,
!
9 |
! i ;
HEADPHONE | TRESLE CONTROL
JACK 5435 CONTROL  VR3 STEREO BALANCE CONTROL VOLUME GONTROL TAPE INPUT SELECTOR SWITCH
VR4 VR1 VR2 SW1 SW3
TAPE MONITOR
SWITCHES
Fig. 2 Front View
PONER
TRANSFORMER BAR METER DRIVING P.C BOARD

hed

RDU)  AMU-2004 MAIN AMP. P.C BOARD
HEAT SINK AMJ-2001A

TSO! FUSE P.C 30
4

aepndwy
oBulioN

>
g
<
<=
~
—
~
2

! i i
1 LOUDNESS P.C BOARD
PUSH SWITCH P.C BOARD CONTROL. P.C BOARD BAR METER P.C BOARD AMU-2003
AMU-2005 AMU-2007 AMU-2006

Fig. 3 Top Visww
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V. VOLTAGE CONVERSION

POWER TRANSFORMER

e

AM-U02T-70
AKAIL
9070891

USR £.C BOARD
g 2002

IOV AREAS:F12.5A
| 220V AREAS: F2 1.25A
v 240V AREAS:F3 I.25A

REAR SIDE

Fig. 4 Voltage Conversion (U/T Model)

Models for Canada, USA, Europe, UK, JPN and Australia
are not equipped with this facility.
Each machine is preset at the factory according to
destination but some machines can be set to 110 V,
220 Vor 240V as required.
If voltage change is necessary, this can be accomplished
as follows.

1) Disconnect AC Power Cord.

2) Loosen holding screws and remove upper cover,

3) Remove existing line voltage fuse and insert re-
quired line voltage fuse in proper fuse holder,
explicitly following instructions printed on rear
panel.
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Vii. AMPLIFIER ADJUSTMENT

VRIb o

) CENE

Powr Transformer

P Top View
O

2K
g C
@l.a D
- Front Side

1

Fig. 6 Bar Meter Driving P.C Board AMU-2004

AC VOLTMETER

IKHz AM -U02 /K_\

+
AUDIO AUX o o
AT.T sP é
OSCILLATO
CILLATOR IN ouT, ,
= RL=8 OHMS

Fig. 7 Instrument Connectians

METER SENSITIVITY ADJUSTMENT

(Refer to Figs. 6, 7)

The Meter range switch should be set to “x1”".

Feeding in 1 kHz from audio oscillator, adjustment the
VOLUME knob so as to make the voltage at both ends
of the RL (8 ohms) 8.9 V.

Also, adjust VR 1 (2 kB, L-ch) and VR 2 (2 kB, R-ch)
to the point where the 10 watts indicator will start
lighting up.
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VIII. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1.P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

P.C Board Title

P.C Board Number

Main Amp. P.C Board AMU-2001A {
B LED P.C Board (A) AMU-2001B T
LED P.C Board (B) AMU-2001C -
Fuse P.C Board AMU-2002 ;
Loudness P.C Board AMU-2003 T
Bar Meter Driving P.C Board | AMU-2004
Push Switch P.C Board AMU-2005
Bar Meter P.C Board AMU-2006
Control P.C Board AMU-2007 o

Chart-1
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4) Push Switch P.C Board AMU-2005
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SECTION 3

PARTS LIST
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HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

1. This parts list is compiled by various individual blocks based on assembly process.
2. When ordering parts, please describe parts number, serial number, and model number in detail.
3. How to read list.
' — The reference number corresponds with illustration or photo number of that particular
parts list.
This number corresponds with the Figure Number.
This number corresponds with the individual parts®index number
in that figure.
r————A small “x”” indicates the inability to show that particular part
in the Photo or Illustration.
12 115X ,———Schematic Diagram Number of individual
' manufactured part.
(not required for parts order)

Ref. No. Parts No. Description Schematic No

FLYWHEEL BLOCK #13
12-115x 800425 Flywheel Block Assy. Comp. RDG=13

12-116 244506 Flywheel Only RD-233
12-117x 244754 Felt, Flywheel RD-2%3
12-118 251324 Main Metal Case RD-236
12-119 253080 Main Metal RD-237

4. The symbol numbers shown on the P.C. Board list can be matched with the Composite Views
of components of the Schematic Diagram or Service Manual.
. The indications of Resistors and Capacitors in the photos of P.C. Board are being eliminated.
6. The shape of the parts and parts name, etc. can be confirmed by comparing them with the parts
shown on the Electrical Parts Table of P.C. Board.
7. Both the kind of part and installation position can be determined by the Parts Number. To
determine where a parts number is listed, utilize Parts Index at end of Parts List.
It is necessary first of all to find the Parts Number. This can be accomplished by using the
Reference Number listed at right of parts number in the Parts Index. (meaning of ref. no.
outlined in Item 3 above).
8. Utilize separate “Price List for Parts” to determine unit price. The most simple method of
finding parts Price is to utilize the reference number.

W

CAUTION:

1. When placing an order for parts, be sure to list the parts no. model no., and description. There
are instances in which if any of this information is omitted, parts cannot be shipped or the
wrong parts will be delivered.

2. Please be careful not to make a mistake in the parts no. If the parts no. is in error; a part dif-

L ferent from the one ordered may be delivered.

' - 3. Because parts number and parts unit supply in the Preliminary Service Manual (Basic Parts List)

may be partially changed, please use this parts list for all future reference.

(3]

i WARNINng A INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, REPLACE
"7 ., | SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER’S RECOMEMNDED
! PARTS.

AVERTISSEME\IT A 1L INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR MAINTENIR LE

DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L’APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES COMPOSANTS DONT LE

FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOM-

MANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT.




AC INLET SYSTEM

This model is equipped with an AC INLET SYSTEM. Please refer to the AC INLET SYSTEM CHART below for the
specific type. By the AC INLET SYSTEM, AC (mains) cord can be connected to and disconnected from the model
because the model is provided with socket exclusively for'AC (mains) cord on its main body.

Please note, however, that certain models are not equipped with this system and has a built-in AC (mains) cord as

before.

AC INLET SYSTEM CHART

CLASS I

Most of
European

Picture 1

AC INLET
to be
installed

on machines

CLASS II

© This mark indicating double insula-
tion will be attached to machine’s rear
panel

countries
)
\\\ Connects to
/ machine’s
/ AC Inlet Most of the
Connects to Denmark Europe.an
machine’s Picture 2 countries
AC Inlet
AC (mains)
cord
U.K.
Australia Australia
differs according differs according
to wall socket to wall socket
Parts List for AC (mains) Cord Set
Standard Description Type of AC Inlet Parts Mo .
CEE Cord Set CEE (3 cores) 3P EW30293
Class 1 BEAB Cord Set BEAB (3 cores) 3P EW302i194
ass SAA Cord Set SAA (3 cores) 3P EW30296
U/T Cord Set U/T (3 cores) 3P EW302i46
CEE Cord Set CEE (2 cores) 2P EW638 44
Class 11 BEAB Cord Set BEAB (2 cores) 2P EW30295
ss
4 SAA Cord Set SAA (2 cores) 2P EW30291
U/T Cord Set U/T (2 cores) 2P EW30299
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I. MODEL AT-KO2

1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you stock these
Recommended Spare Parts Items.

, Parts No. Description Notes
BA320245 Tuner PCB Comp. AT-K02 (CEE) (CEE, UK, SAA)
BA320244 Tuner PCB Comp. AT-K02 (CSA) (CSA, AAL) |
BA320243 Tuner PCB Comp. AT-K02 (U/T)
BT322217 A Power Trans. AT-K02T-30 (CSA, AAL)
 BT322206 | A Power Trans. AT-K02T-40 (CEE)
BT322218 A Power Trans. AT-K02T-50 (UK, SAA)
 BT322177 | APower Trans. AT-K02T-70 (U/T)
BT307204 AMIF Trans. CFMA-008 7 ]
BT293398 AM-IF Trans. RMC-42246BCH 468 kHz
 EC204671 A Ceramic/C. DD31-6E 0.014F (P) S00WV (U/T)
 EC314688 A Ceramic/C. DE7150 FZ 0.014F (P) 125WV (CSA. AAL)
EC301320 A MP/C. 4700PF (M) 250WV (CEE. UK, SAA)
EC616342 Trimmer/C. CTY122D33 15PF
. ED322247 LED SLP-151D
ED322184 LED SLP-152D i
| ED322215 LED SLP251ID
| ED557447 Silicon Diode 151588 ] ] ) -
ED322238 Silicon Stack 1B4B41
 ED315367 Zener Diode WZ-050
ED237960 Zener Diode WZ-150 ;
EE322245 Bar Ant B - ]
EE322242 Front End FF126U12 |
EF309392 A\ Fuse 1.25A 125V (CSA. AAL) i
 EF315334 A Fuse 250mA 125V (CSA. AAL) :
 EF309389 A Fuse 400mA 250V S T G
" EF300588 A Fuse (EAWK) - (CEE. UK, SAA) A
 EF602550 | AFuse (SEMKO T Type) 1 25AT 250V (CEE, UK, SAA)
EI293185 | 1.CLA-1240 i
© EI315491 | 1.C LB1405S 7 ]
E322248  ICLAI23IN
EB22185 | ICLA3380(B)
EJ301513 | A lnlet 2P (CEE, UK, SAA)
 EL322236 Lamp (Cord Type) 8V 300mA (400mmx2)
| EL322234 Lamp (Cord Type) 8V 50mA (350mmx2)
| E0322239 | DET Coil Q228CEL-1072N i
 E0322241 | MPX Coil CANS:3700Z )
 E0307186 0SC Coil RWR-43208N
| E0539820 Peaking Coil 2.2uH (K) ) )
| ER307201 Ceramic Filter SFE10.7mm
. ER322181 Low Pass Filter 208BLRC-3415N
_-__ER322237 Low Pass Filter 200BLRG-3368N B
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Parts No. Description ) B Notes

ES310839 A Push SW. SDG1P-E 5A/80A 250V (U/T, CEE, UK, SAA)

ES665875 A Push SW. SDG1P-J TV-3 UL/CSA (CSA, AAL)

ES322243 Push SW. JK2108

ES324238 Slide SW. SSB02204

ET322244 Transistor 2SA608K-NP (F) (G)

ET307234 Transistor 2SC1815 (Y) (GR)

ET316643 Transistor 2SC536K-NP (F) (G)

ET618873 Transistor 2SC930 (E) (F) |

EV604438 Semi-Fixed/Vol. V10K8-4-2 B10K

EV593368 Semi-Fixed/Vol. V10K8-4-2 B30K |

EV550023 Semi-Fixed/Vol. VI0K84-2 100K (B) :

EV551452 Semi-Fixed/Vol. (Solid Type) SR19R 22K B 5 ) |
EW306428 A AC Cord (U/T) |
EW305691 A AC Cord CUL " (CSA, AAL) ‘
EW302995 A AC Cord SET BEAB 2 Cores ; (UK) |
EW315767 A\ AC Cord SET CEE 2 Cores (CEE) |
EW322401 A AC Cord SET SAA 2 Cores ' (SAA) *
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2. TUNER P.C BOARD (ATK-2001A) BLOCK

Symbol
No.

2-1

2-2

2-3

2-IC1

2-1C2

2-1C3

2-1C4
2-TR1,2
2-TR3,4
2-TR5to14
2-TR16t020

2-TR21
2-TR22,23

2-TR24,25
2-TR27
2-TR28
2-D1to6
2-D7

2-D8

2-D9
2-Di0tol4
2-DVC1,2

2-SW1,2,3
2-VR1

2-VR2,3
2-VR4,5
2-VR6
2-L1
2-T2
2-T3
2-T4
2-T5
2-16
2-FL1,2
2-FL3
2-FL4,5
2-R12
2-R42
2-R51
2-R56
2-R68
2-R69

2-R85

2-R102

Parts No.

BA320243

BA320244

BA320245

EI322248
EI322185
EI293185
EI315491
ET618873
ET322244
ET316643
ET316643

ET452531,
ET316643

ET307234
ET316643
ET322244
EDS557447
ED315367
ED237960
ED322238
EDS557447
EC616342

ES322243
EV593368

EV550023
EV551452
EV604438
EO539820
EO207186
EO322239
BT293398
BT307204
EO322241
ER307201
ER322237
ER322181
ER322591
ER324337
ER322591
ER324337
ER324337
ER324337

ER324337

ER322591

P Schematic
Description No. !

Tuner PCB Comp.
AT-K02 (U/T) ATK-2001A,8B i
Tuner PCB Comp. |
AT-K02 (CSA) I
(CSA, AAL) ATK-2001A,B |
Tuner PCB Comp. |
AT-K02 (CEE) {

(CEE, UK, SAA) ATK-2001A,B

|
IC LA1231N LENT
IC LA3380 (B) 5443
IC LA-1240 TR
IC LB1405S 15-8-365

Transistor 2SC930 (E)(F) 45-1-185
Transistor 2SA608K-NP

(F)(G)  45-1-315
Transistor 2SC536K-NP

(F)(G)  45-1-362
Transistor 2SC536K-NP

(F)(G)  45-1-362
Transistor 2SD313(E)(F) 45-1-105
Transistor 2SC536K-NP '

(F) (G) 45-1-362 I
Transistor 2SC1815

(Y) (GR)  45-1-299

Transistor 2SC536K-NP i

(F) (G) 45-1-362
Transistor 2SA608K-NP

(F)(G)  45-1-315

Silicon Diode 151588 45-3-22
Zener Diode WZ-050 45-6-67
Zener Diode WZ-150 45-6-67
Silicon Stack 1B4B41 45-2-97
Silicon Diode 1S1588 45-3-22

Trimmer/C. CTY122D33
1SPF 94-2-32
Push SW. JK-2108 25-5-359
Semi-Fixed/Vol.
V10K8-4-2 B30K 36-10-250
Semi-Fixed/Vol.
V10K8-4-2 100K (B) 36-10-250
Semi-Fixed/Vol. (Solid
Type) SR19R 22kB 36-19-10
Semi-Fixed/Vol.
V10K8-4-2 B10K 36-10-250

Peaking Coil 2.2uH (K) 23-1-187
OSC Coil RWR-43208N 23-4-47
DET Coil

Q228CEL-1072N 23-1-383
AM-IF Trans.
RMC-42246BCH 468kHz 23-1-276
AM-IF Trans. CFMA-008 53-1-131
MPX Coil CANS-37002Z 23-1-386
Ceramic Filter
SFE10.7mm 53-1-132
Low Pass Filter
209BLRG-3368N 23-1-384
Low Pass Filter
208BLRC-3415N 23-1-385
Carbon/R. F 1/4 WS
100 ohms (J) 35-11-30
Carbon/R. F 1/4WS
56 ohms (J) 35-11-30
Carbon/R. F 1/4WS
100 ohms (J) 35-11-30
Carbon/R. F 1/4WS
56 ohms (J) 35-11-30
Carbon/R. F 1/4WS
: 56 ohms (J) 35-11-30
Carbon/R. F 1/4WS
56 ohms (J) 35-11-30
Carbon/R. F 1/4WS
56 ohms (J) 35-11-30
Carbon/R. F 1/4WS
100 ohms (J) 35-11-30
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Symbol
No.

2-R109
2-R132

2-C31

2-C31

2-C32

2-C42
2-C32
2-C44

2-C45s
2-C83

2-4
2-5

Parts No.

ER324337

ER307196

EC513990

EC672287

EC513990

EC313534

EC672287

EC435690

EC315335
EC514001

EE322242
28325495

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

Description

Carbon/R. F 1/4WS
56 ohms (J)
Carbon/R. F 1 /4W
100 ohms (J)
Styrol/C. (Vert.)
330PF (J) s0WV
(U/T, CEE, UK, SAA)
Styrol /C. (Vert.)
510PF (J) 50WV
(CSA, AAL)
Styrol/C. (Vert.)
330PF (J) 50WV
(U/T, CEE, UK, SAA)
NP/C.
Styrol/C. (Vert.)
510PF (J) 50WV
(CSA, AAL)
Styrol/C. (Vert.)
560PF (J) 50WV
NP/C. 4.7uF (M) 25WV
Styrol/C. (Vert.)
390PF (J) s0WV
Front End FF126U12
Tapping Screw, #2 BR
3x6

Schematic
No.

35-11-30

35-11-25

4-11-3

24-11-3

24-11-3

24-17-31

24-11-3
24-11-3

24-11-31
24-11-3

57-2-53




3. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

60

02

61

27

[FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK]

Ref.
No.

3-1
3-2
3-3
3-4
3-5x
3-6

37

3-8
3-9x
3-10
3-11
3-12x
313

3-14
3-15x
3-16x
3-17x
3-18x
3-19
3-20
3-21
3-22

3-23
3-24

3-25x
3-26x

3-27

3-28

3-29
3-30x

3-32
3-33
3-34
3-35
3-36x
3-37x
3-38
3-39
3-40
3-41
3-42
3-43x
3-44x
3-45x
3-46
347
3-48x

3-49
3-50

Parts No.

Description

LED P.C BOARD BLOCK

ED322184
ED322215
ED322247
SE322190
SE322191
ZW698308

LED SLP-152D

LED SLP-251D

LED SLP-151D

LED Escutcheon

LED Escutcheon (BL)

Nylon Rivet (NRB) 3x5.5
(Black)

ATTENUATOR P.C BOARD BLOCK

ES324238

Slide SW, S5B02204

SCALE PANEL BLOCK

SP322182
SP322183
SE322188
SB322186
SB322187
2G322189

Scale Panel (A)
Scale Panel (A-BL)
Escutcheon (B)
Button (B)

Button (B-BL)
Spring (B)

REAR PANEL BLOCK

SP322168
SP322170
SP322169
SP322171
SP322172
EJ603685
EE322245
EJ322246
ZW281463

EZ631945
EW306428

LEW305691
k301513

Rear Panet (U/T-1)
Rear Panel (CSA-1)
Rear Panel (AAL-1)
Rear Panel (CEE-1)
Rear Panel (UK, SAA-1)
Antenna Terminal Plate 4P
Bar Ant
2P Pin Jack
Nylon Rivet (NRB) 3x6.5
(Black)

Strain Relief SR-4N-4

(U/T, CSA, AAL)
A AC Cord (U/T)
A AC Cord CUL (CSA, AAL)
A Inlet 2P (CEE, UK, SAA)

ASSEMBLY BLOCK

75325495
73308846

MR308836
ES665875

ES310839
728379350
25306021
MZ307170
EC204671
EC314688
EC301320
TC309268
BT444137
75297641
75462194
BT322177
BT322217
BT322206
BT322218
78315511
MS322192
MS322193

SZ2322214
25447840

Tapping Screw, #2 BR 3x6
Tapping Screw, #2 BR 3x8
(Oval Neck)
Pulley
A\ Push SW. SDG1P-J TV-3
UL/CSA (CSA, AAL)
A\ Push SW. SDG1P-E 5A/80A
250V (U/T, CEE, UK, SAA)
Screw, pan 3x6
S-Tight Screw, pan 3x6
Pulley
A Ceramic/C. DD31-6E
0.01uF (P) 500WV (U/T)
A Ceramic/C. DE7150 FZ
0.01uF (P) 125W (CSA, AAL)
/A MP/C. 4700PF (M) 250WV
(CEE, UK, SAA)
Push Rod
Batum Trans. 75 ohm-300 ohm
Tapping Screw, #2, bind 3x8
w=10
Tapping Screw, #2 pan 3x8
(W=8)
A Power Trans. AT-K02T-70
(U/T)
A Power Trans. AT-K02T-30
(CSA, AAL)
A Power Trans. AT-K02T-40
(CEE)
A Power Trans. AT-K02T-50
(UK, SAA)
S-Tight Screw, pan 3x6 Cut
Point
Scale Guide
Scale Guide (BL)
Tube (A)
Tapping Screw, #2 BR 3x8

Schematic
No.

45-15-40
45-15-39
45-15-41
ATK-2021
ATK-2021

2-1-54

25-3-185

ATK-2016,2017
ATK-2015, 2017
ATK-2019
ATK-2018
ATK-2018

TATK-2020

ATK-2007
ATK-2007
ATK-2007
ATK-2008
ATK-2008
32-1-52
55-1-62
32-1-108

2-1-54
2-7-49
26-3-64

26-3-65
31-1-200

7-1-69
13-2-40

25-5-199

25-5-310

13-2-39
24-5-66
U-5-87
4-9-122

CF-6005
23-1-129

384117
38-4-778
38-4-779
38-4-180
1-1-12
ATK-2022

ATK-2022
ATK-2036

Ref.
No.

3-51
3-52
3-53
3-54
3-55
3-56
3-57
3-58
3-59

3-60

3-61
3-62

3-63
3-64x

3-65x

3-66x

3-67x

3-68
3-69x
3-70x
3-71
3-72
3-73x
3-74
3-75
3-76x

3-71
3-78x
3-79x
3-80
3-81x

3-82

3-83x
3-84x
3-85x
3-86x
3-87x
3-88x

3-89

Parts No. Description
TA322249 Tuning Wheel Assy
ZW436026 Washer (SPC) D9.2x15x0.5t
ZW554624 E Jack Nut
TA322250 Dial Wheel Assy
TA307160 Dial String TK-1064 D0.5
SP322202 Bottom Plate
SA311742 Circular Foot
75565942 Tapping Screw, #2 pan 4x8
78225134 Tapping Screw #2, pan 3x10
w=g
EL322236 Lamp (Cord Type) 8V
300mA (400mmx2)
TA320234 Pointer Part AT-K02
EL322234 Lamp (Cord Type) 8V 50mA
(350mmx2)
EF309389 A\ Fuse 400mA 250V (U/T)
EF309392 A Fuse 1.25A 125V
(CSA, AAL)
EF315334 A\ Fuse 250mA 125V
(CSA, AAL)
EF602550 A\ Fuse (SEMKO T Type)
1.25AT 250V (CEE,UK,SAA)
EF300588 A Fuse (EAWK)
(CEE, UK, SAA)
FRONT PANEL BLOCK
BD320250 Front Panel BLK AT-K02
BD320251 Front Panel BLK AT-K02-BL
BD320268 Front Panel BLK AT-K02-S
SE322578 Escutcheon (A)
SB322576 Button (A)
SB322577 Button (A-BL)
2G322579 Spring (A) .
TA322204 Tuning Knob Cover (A
TA322205 Tuning Knob Cover (A-BL)
FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK
BC322209 Upper Cover (A)
BC322212 Upper Cover (B) (AAL)
B(C322210 ° Upper Cover (A-BL)
78322570  S-Tight Screw, bind 4x8
758322580  S-Tight Screw, bind 4x8
(AAL, BL)
SK322207 Tuning Knob (A)
SK322208 Tuning Knob (A-BL)
SK324433 Tuning Knob (B) (S)
ZW305013 Pop Rivet D3.2 (AAL)
EW315767 AC Cord Set CEE 2 Cores
(CEE)
EW302995 AC Cord Set BEAB 2 Cores
(UK)
EW322401 AC Cord Set SAA 2 Cores
(SAA)
ZS498273 Tapping Screw #2, BR 3x8
w=8

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

Schematic
Ne.

9-3-53

7-1-56
§-3-52
3-2-1
ATK-2030
PC-2032

28-2-83
ATK-2038

39-1-65
19-1-65
19-1-53

19-1-60

ATK-2052
ATK-2082
ATK-2052
ATK-2013
ATK-2012
AT K-2012
ATK-201
ATK-2032
ATK-2032

AT K-204
AT K-203
AT K-203

AT K-2033
AT K-2033
\T K-204
-6 -9
1§-3-12
16-3-57

16—3-17
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. MODEL AM-UO2

1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you stock these

Recommended Spare Parts [tems.

arts No - Descnptxon Notes
BA320192 Main Amp PCB Comp. AM- U02 ' . )
' BA320136 | Main Amp PCB Comp. AM-U02 (CEE) )
 BA320135 | Main Amp PCB Comp. AM-UO2 (CSA)
BA319362 Main Amp PCB Comp. AM-U02 (JPN)
BT323582 | A Power Trans. AM-U02T-10 (JPN)
BT322572 | A Power Trans. AM-U02T-20 (AAL)
BT322573 APower Trans. AM-U02T-30 o (CSA)
BT322574 A Power TrdnsriAil\i/IMUO”T 40 - (CEE)
BT322575 | APowerTrans. AM-UO2TS0 (UK, SAA)
 BT322571 | APower Trans. AM-UO2T-70 (U/T)
 EC321302 A Ceramic/C. E 0.014F () 250VAC B (UJT, JPN)
’"’r"'c'204(>7 TW A Ceramic/C. DD31-6E 0.014F (P) S00WV (U/T)
EC314688 A Ceramic/C. DE7150 FZ 0.014F (P) 125WV_ (CSA, AAL) -
i EC301320 AMP/C 4700PF (M) 250WV ) (’C’EE SAA,UK)
EC320307 Elect/C. 6800uF 40WV
ED562386 7 Germanium Diode lSlSSAM
 ED322772 LED SLP-155D-01 o
| ED322773 LED sLP-2ssD-0r
" ED214457 | Silicon Diode 182472
ED316143 |  Silicon Diode 1S2473-HS
ED322589 Silicon Stack 3D4B4l " )
FD3228]0 o Zenex Dlode WZ 040
ED557111 Zener Diode WZ-210
ED323530 Zener Diode 052-12U - N
 ED322774 | Zener Diode 0SZ5.1U _ ‘
CEF306949 | AFuse 1.25A 250V (U/T)
| EF311839 | AFusel6A250V. (U/T, IPN)
| EF306956 AFuse 2.5A 125V o (CSA, AAL)
~ EF306951 AFuse 2.5A 250V (JPN)
" EF306954 | A Fuse2A 125V ) (CSA, AAL)
CEF306950 | AFuse2A250V (JPN)
 EF300583 | A Fuse (i:AK) 1.25AT (CEE, UK, SAA)
EF300581 AFuse(EAK)2AT - (CEE, UK, SAA)
EF300579 | A Fuse (EAK) 3.15AT (CEE, UK, SAA)
CEB22791 | IC LC7556 ' T
EI322583 | IC STK-0030 - o
© EI322587 | ICSTK-3042 ;
 RI322588 | ICTATI36AP - T
EI322599 | ICTA754588 i -
 EJ301199 Headphone Jack 3P64M
- EM322584 Bar Meter FIP48DW16YS |

—
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Parts No. 1 Description Notes

E0650823 , Phase Compensation Coil 2.2uH (K)

ES315159 | A Push SW.SDGIP (JPN)

ES310839 | A Push SW.SDGIP-E 5A/80A 250V (CEE, SAA. UK) R
ES665875 A\ Push SW. SDGI1P-J TV-3 UL/CSA (CSA, AAL)

ES655806 A Push SW. SDG1P-J TV3 CSA (U/T)

ES324348 Push SW. J-K2091 ‘
ES324344 Push SW. J-K2102 -
ES322586 Rotary Slide SW. SRZW43N

ES322776 Rotary Slide SW. SRZW44S |
ET322778 Transistor 2SA608K-NP (E) (F) (G) ) '

ET322244 Transistor 2SA608K-NP (F) G)

ET322598 Transistor 2SB632K (E) (F) - K
ET322775 Transistor 2SC536K-NP (E) (F) (G)

ET310148 Transistor 2SD612K (E) (F)

EV322789 Semi-Fixed/Vol. VI0K8-1-2 2kB

EV324345 Single-Axial 2-Throw/Vol. VI6L4G3N 100kCx2 -
EV324346 Single-Axial 2-Throw/Vol. V16L4G3N 250kZx2 ‘
EV322781 2-Throw Slide/Vol. MDV3B001-250kBx2 B
EW306427 - A AC Cord (JPN)

EW306428 A AC Cord (U/T) -
EW305691 AAC Cord CUL (CSA, AAL) i
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2.MAIN AMP P.C BOARD (AMU-2001A) BLOCK|

Symbol
No.

2-1

2-2

2-ICt
2-1C2
2-TR1

2-TR2,3
2-TR4to6
2-TR7
2-TR8,9
2-TR10
2-TR11
2-Dito3
2-Da
2-Ds,6
2-D7,8
2-Do
2-L1
2-J1
2-J2,3
2-J4

2-5W1,2
2-5wW3

2-RS§
2-R6
2-R30
2-R33,34
2-R48
2-R49,50
2-C3
2-C7
2-C8
2-C10
2-Ci13
2-C22
2-C23,24
2-C33to36
2-5

2-6

2-7

Parts No.

BA320192
BA319362
BA320135
BA320136
EI322588

El1322587

ET322775
ET322778
ET322775
ET322244
ET322778
ET310148
ET322598
ED316143
ED214457
ED322589
ED557111
ED214457
E0650823
EJ698051

EJ293365

EJ293376

ES324344
ES322586
ER317686
ER322293
ER322294
ER322590
ER311673
ER324337
ER322787
EC324379
EC322788
EC322800
EC324376
EC324379
EC322290
EC326583
EC320307
75447840
25498273

25422076

Description

Main Amp PCB Comp.
AM-U02 (U/T)
Main Amp PCB Comp.
AM-U02 (JPN)
Main Amp PCB Comp.
AM-U02 (CSA)
Main Amp PCB Comp.
(CSA, AAL) AM-U02 (CEE)

Schematie
No.

AMU-20014
AMU-20014
AMU-20014

AMU-20014

IC TA7136AP(CEE, UK, SAA) 45-8-114

IC STK-3042-AL
Transistor 2SC536K-NP
(E) (F) (G)
Transistor 2SA608K-NP
(E) (F) (G)
Transistor 2SC536K-NP
(E) (F) (G)
Transistor 2SA608K-NP
(F) (G)
Transistor 2SA608K-NP
(E) (F) (G)
Transistor 2SD612K
(E) (F)
Transistor 25SB632K (E) (F)
Silicon Diode 152473-HS
Silicon Diode 152472
Silicon Stack 3D4B41
Zener Diode WZ-210
Silicon Diode 152472
Phase Compensation Coil
2.2uH (K)
Din Jack
Pin Jack 4P
Pin Jack 6P
Push SW, J-K2102
Rotary Slide SW,
SRZW43N
Metal Oxide Film/R.
1/4WS 1K (F)
Metal Film/R. 1/4W
464K (F)
Metal Film/R. 1 /4W
37.4K (F)
Cement/R. (Metal Plate)
5W (0.47+0.47) ohms (K)
Metal Oxide Film/R. 2W
3.3K (K)
Carbon/R. F 1/4WS
56 ohms (J)
Carbon/R. F 1/4WS
10 ohms (J)
NP/C. 2.2uF (M) 50WV
Styrol/C. 6970PF(J) 50WV
Styrol/C. 2040PF(J) 50WV
NP/C. 1uF (M) 50WV
NP/C. 2.2uF (M) SOWV
Solid Aluminum/C.
3.3uF (M) 25WV
Metalized Mylar/C. (Vert.)
0.047uF (K) 400WV
Elect./C. 6800uF 40WV
Tapping Screw, 2 BR 3x8
Tapping Screw, =2, BR 3x8
w=g
Screw, pan 3x5

40

45-8-416

45-1-375

45-1-375

45-1-308
45-1-374
45-3-33
45-3-41
45-2-96
45-6-67
45-3-41

23-1-239
31-1-138
31-1-197
31-1-198
25-5-383
25-6-189
35-17-20
35-17-20
35-17-20
35-16-84
35-15-3

35-11-30
35-11-30
24-17-36
24-11-18
24-11-18
24-17-36
24-17-36
24-19-3

24-16-29
24-12-63

3. CONTROL P.C BOARD (AMU-2007) BLOCK

S)I:me()l Parts No.
o.

3-1C1 E1322588
3-VR1 EV324346
3-VR2 EV322781
3-VR3,4 EV324345
3-C2 EC324376
3-C4 EC324376
3.C7 EC323260
3-1 73422076

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

Description

IC TA7136AP
Single-Axial 2-Throw/Vol.
V16L4G3N 250kZx2
2-Throw Slide/Vol.
MDV3B001-250kBx2
Single-Axial 2-Throw/Vol.
V16L4G3N 100kCx2
NP/C. 1uF (M) 50WV
NP/C. 1uF (M) 50WV
NP/C. 10uF (M)
16WV
Screw, pan 3x5

Schematic
No.

45-8-414
36-22-65
36-27-8

36-22-64
24-17-36
24-17-36

24-17-36




4. BAR METER P.C BOARD (AMU-2006) BLOCK

Si{:‘bm Parts No. Description Sdﬁ:f“c
4-1C1 EI1322791 IC LC7556 45-8-425
4-D1 ED322774 Zener Diode 05Z5.1U 43-6-76
4-D2 ED322810 Zener Diode WZ-040 45-6-67
4-IND1 EM322584 Bar Meter FIP48DW16YS 59-1-2
4-1 78422076  Screw, pan 3x5

5. BAR METER DRIVE P.C BOARD (AMU-2004)

BLOCK
Si;:.bm Parts No. Description S"’ﬁ‘:_‘“‘
5-I1C1 EI322599 IC TA75458S 45-8-413
5-TR1,2 ET322775 Transistor 2SC536K-NP
(E) (F) (G) 45-1-362
5-D1 ED562386 Germanijum Diode
1S188AM 45-3-24
5-D2 ED316143 Silicon Diode 152473-HS 45-3-33
5-D3 ED323530 Zener Diode 05Z-12U 45-6-76
5-VR1 EV322789 Semi-Fixed/Vol.
V10K8-1-2 2kB 36-10-233
5-C1 EC657044 NP/C. (Vert. Type)
1uF (M) 50WV 24-17-26
5-1 728325495  Tapping Screw, #2 BR 3x6

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

6. LOUDNESS P.C BOARD (AMU-2003) BLOCK

Symbol cs Schematic
No. Parts No. Description No.
6-SW1 ES322776  Rotary Slide SW,
SRZW44S 25-6-188
6-C2 EC321173 Styrol/C. 180PF (J) SOWV A-11-14
6-C3 EC306988 Styrol/C. 330PF (J) soWV 4-11-14

7. PUSH SW. P.C BOARD (AMU-2005) BLOCK

S’&Z‘})Ol Parts No. Description Sdﬁ:f“‘
7-SWi1to6 ES324348 Push SW. J-K2091 25-5-384
7-R1 ERS511288 Metal Oxide Film/R. 1W
180 ohm (K) 35-15-10
7-C3 EC324378 Solid Aluminum/C.
0.33uF (M) 25WV 24-19-3
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INDEX

1. MODEL AT-K02

Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref. No. &
Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No.
BA320243 2-1 ED322184 3-1 ER322591 2-Ri2 EW322401 3-88x TA322205 3-76x
BA320244 22 ED322215 3-2 ER322591 2-Rs51 EZ631945 3.23 TA322249 3-51
BA320245 2-3 ED322238 2-D9 ER322591 2-R102 MR308836 3-29 TA322250 3-54
BC322209 3-77 | ED322247 3-3 ER324337 2-Ra2 MS322192 3-47 TC309268 3-38
BC322210 3-79x 'EDS$57447 2-Di1toé ER324337 2-R56 MS322193 3-48x Z2G322189  3-13
BC322212 3-78x - ED557447 2-D10tol4 | ER324337 2-Ré68 MZ307170 3-34 2G322579 3-74 |
BD320250 3-68 "EE322242 2.4 ER324337 2-R69 SA311742 3-57 78225134 3-59 i
BD320251 3-69x EE322245 3-20 ER324337 2-R8s SB322186 3-11 28297641 3-40
BD320268 3-70x i EF300588 3-67x ER324337 2-R109 SB322187 3-12x 75306021 3-33
BT293398 2-T4 I EF309389 3-63 ES310839 3-31 SB322576 3-72 725308846 3-28
|
BT307204 2-T5 ! EF309392 3-64x ES322243 2-SW1,2,3 SB322577 3-73x ZS315511 3-46
BT322177 3-42 i EF315334 3-65x ES324238 3-7 SE322188 3-10 78322570 3-80
BT322206 3-44x | EF602550 3-66x ES665875 3-30x SE322190 3-4 75322580 3-81x
BT322217 343x ' EI293185 2-1C3 ET307234 2.-TR24,25 |SE322191 3-5x 25325495 2-5
BT322218 3-45x | EI315491 2-1C4 ET316643 2-TRS5to14 |[SE322578 3-71 75325495 3-27
BT444137 3-39 1 E1322185 2-IC2 ET316643 2TR16to20 |SK322207 3-82 28379350 3-32
EC204671 3-35 ‘t EI322248 2-IC1 ET316643 2-TR22,23 |SK322208 3-83x 25447840 3-50 i
tEC301320 3-37x 1EJ301513 3-26x ET316643 2-TR27 SK324433 3-84x 25462194 3-41 !
i EC313534 2-Ca42 i EJ322246 3-21 ET322244 2-TR3,4 SP322168 3-14 128498273 3-89
EC314688 3-36x "EJ603685 3-19 ET322244 2-TR28 SP322169 3-16x 25565942 3-58 ;
i H
EC315335 2-C45 } EL322234 3-62 ET452531 2-TR21 SP322170 3-135x ZW281463 3-22 ‘
EC435690 2-C44 } EL322236 3-60 ET618873 2-TR1,2 SP322171 3-17x ZW305013 3-85x !
EC513990 2-C31 1 EO307186 2-T2 EV550023 2-VR2,3 SP322172 3-18x ZW436026 3-52 !
EC513990 2-C32 "E0322239 2-T3 EV551452 2-VR4,5 SP322182 3-8 ZW554624 3-53 !
ECs14001 2-C83 + E0322241 2-Té EV593368 2-VR1 SP322183 3-9x ZW698308 3-6 “
EC616342 2-DVC1,2 EO0539820 2-L1 EV604438 2-VRé SP322202 3-56 i
EC672287 2-C31 ER307196 2-R132 EW302995 3-87x SZ322214 3-49 B
EC672287 2-C32  ER307201 2-FL1,2 EW305691 3-25x TA307160 3-55 |
ED237960 2-D8 ER322181 2-FL4,5 EW306428 3-24 TA320234 3-61 [
ED315367 2-D7 ER322237 2-FL3 EW315767 3-86x ; TA322204 3-75% ‘
2.MODEL AM-U02
Ref. No. & | Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref. No. & | Ref. No. & |
Parts No. Symbot No. Parts No. Symbol No. | Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No. :
BA319362 2-2 - ED562386 5-Di1 ES322776 6-SW1 SP319998 8-64 25463353 8-36 i
BA320135 2-3 ; EF300579 8-39x ES324344 2-SW1,2 SP319999 8-70x 125468101 8-91 :
BA320136 2-4  EF300581 8-60x ES324348 7-SWito6 SP322526 8-1 : 725498273 2-6
BA320192 2- EF300583 8-38x ES655806 8-25 SP322527 8-7x 25522865 8-13
BT322571 8-42 . EF300583 8-63x ES665875 8-27x SP322528 8-6x 25565942 8-99
BT322572 8-45x EF306949 8-53 ET310148 2-TR10 SP322529 8-8x ZW265983 8-95x
BT322573 8-44x EF306950 8-36x ET322244 2.-TR7 SP322530 8-9x ZW270088 8-83
BT322574 8-46x . EF306951 8-54x ET322598 2-TR11 - SP322560 8-97 ZW270123 8-38
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SECTION 4

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

1. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF ICs
2. AT-K02 NO. 1582437A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
3. AM-U02 NO. 1582436A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

MODEL AT-K02

LA1231

IF AMP/LIMITER SRR
st ’2nd]3rd|4m|5m|6m' DET

R @-—-—@——————————
[ QUADRATURE AFC/TUNING 7
TAGE R —(
VOLTAGE REG LIMITER METER DRIVE
|
|
|
!
\6

B =

LEVEL LEVEL | | LEVEL tevel | [ocever] | L
DET DET DET I‘NVERTER DET DET MUTE |
i l l ] CONTROL /

y
4 SIGNAL METER
DRIVE MUTE DRIVE

LA3380

O -——Er ‘@“‘——@'*—@ @&-——— {?} ——————— -i
| @ @’ |
| |
| sTes ! i
i Sep l@ I{
N - ' L
{ e . —[:> >— veo H fr o H FF :
I 1

Iirsili |
= / TRIGG Lo° |
l - :
| l |
I ul/ CHOPPER :
l'—— {1 {g-@ ———————— PO -—AQ%@— B — 6 ————+2 —d




LA1240

I
S.METER :i
DRIVE 3

r_———ﬁﬁ_———%%_—j

I
@
I
|
l
I
I
|
|
!
|
|
|
l
I
l
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
I
L

LB1405S
vee OUTY  vref Ro2 Rot
I e e 0
5 4 ‘ Ri 18K

46



MODEL AM-UO02

LC7556
;_ ______________________ T
0S¢ C%}—— 0SC, DIV, TIMING GEN :
I |
RIN J :
MPX A-D CONVERTER 1
LIN |
A I
ADJ , |
—— [
vref (14) |
MUT (23 M.P.X |
1
[ ’ '. | |
I |
' IRIERY
I L ‘ Voo
| -IPEAK STENSOR L ] PEA{(A?%NSOR
I LATCH H
| T—1 T r ”;'@:9 Vss
| VRV, L
; J 1.
I% % ROM, LATCH
L) DRIVER b |
| TEST. |
I TEST.2
G 3 - —-——-———-—
x « x| - am o - ™ o » 2
I ~ IE |$- r @ xTTT@ 4 d e o o
a = Iz 12 o © © €] o o © o > =
Vps
FLT driver: _'éLC
oLl to OLSB
Voo ORI 1o OLB
%—@ OoLS to OLI2
OR9 fo ORI2
TA7136AP STK-0030

Q10
| LS
Q4 Q5 1
RS




TA75458S

©

0

<

m

<

o

g

g

<]

v

v

v

o Vee

TO OTHER
AMPLIFIER

oVEE

TO OTHER
AMPLIFIER

S0K

30P

|

—IN

+IN

(EACH AMPLIFIER)

STK-3042L

B ————
1
|

o AN, - | WUNSNENY W S —

h 4
Y

{
1

O — — — — —

G

G

{

O T - S ——

B

- pl-Di-4

PTG

!

L
_.______@/\_____AC%;

48



P e e e e e - i e i

F | G H | I ] J [ K

- T T 4 1
AT-KO2 LED BC. BOARD I/2 ATK-2002 ' '

e,
! 5 (%)% (%)% 4 ()5 H
o o oo % Yor
8 6 S 3 4 2 !
-- -- -- -- -- - 0 2z OmmOamC ———
- it Tl
i .
" TAS e 8 PECOIEK-NPLF N O —— nes
POSRLAC-Jon
JL I o 3 H 551 weryme %] : ]
- : - o eni z 4
s § HERE AR : k= & 1 Tl B3 % @4 HiE . i
o L ° < ax & 3 2! a s I3 22
ML o] = : - B AL, : Wi m oo ey TR o e | L tad, £ 53 ! @
Qe | Ganamua il e et | Ll &
@ , o " - ] e _Tl ) : L] J " wone . £23 35z e [ERT
n - 14
300 ohms od - 4.8 it = o v %‘ . ~ . HY R 1 1
- @ 5e o ovsRe-seen 1 - HH U i3 8% — im Bk
il PN | [ no D
e 1) . el . g ex
| @j : = 1 o T b e T 1 R BRE
a . % : T | B
20 t - - - - - - 308 -
PP <>- PRINDS r DO OO | | e | 1L &
= i e ! iIc2 LA3380(8) e o fner i -
: 1IC1 LAI23IN 2 orv o.v: H
i 2sac0emir na s 8L i '
L ? ‘?‘ :
: :
- -
d — — :
> —(i—q 3 e -
2l | i 7 BT L ;
o . S o ——4 23 3 P 1
! HE : 2 ‘ | A : 29 33 aem e 3 i S .. G-
arom o rT; B 2| oTeT, S2eq L] o ov
i I AE 2| 5] 9] 2 . ; : e Risse s 358 BE 5]
ol | i 5 - H >+ 3 -
e BT —— Sl G it {2 5] T8
+ 1
N W, i
f" .
-m 1
il
- ]
2 5 !
E] favt — in 3 s H d
2: H
J7 " . e T vt
— 5 v 2 A . —K o L— &.-1 e
w - =Q e 15 e A
: : dle 2 — ! — 1B & izs
? - H ® | :J," B e IE | : Ly | B
. , f . : St e . a—— 1 i L _Qa“
JHTYTI - T : ! sl s ) 3 2 D L
ux, ‘s H .i H 5 ' SeT Zx AN oAt "4
N e ke ! ! 5T | ! ezl ] 1 i
e | aw S6enm] 172W Seenme : T ° 7 : T
| W3 | 1aw seams] 172w sz enms W 7 L oe C 1 -
o e 7 Y S R RO PP b rgrven .
) {’—,; / R ] ) bbb )
. i / 3 0 S S S =
L e -
A\ //l ? s ls R oo ! E g cor_o.0ar FUSE HOLDER(A)
E }{ / RS ‘: T. k& ' ! €3 LA-1240 1N =
H e s - | s Zes 32 .2 H
P IO - [l : H.} 3] mss Lps
L ono : 1 §= it 32 e TV
e e ! LD DO — : b
r L FRONT END FF 126U12 fod ! R B O R e scie 2oy
] -t o H iy
H o 3 3 111 'n
' 4 [ I % e CATTRE :
1 Ig can 12 t0e01 (XY TCHIOK-NPIF KO
| * om w, L1 - . aer | e L LA COYN (A ST XN S
] 0rvr frar ney
8 - ) D)o () = .
! 3 L i s o Fil to P s FO- O <> 2RO
o | ] Ti33 1Y 1 H BE W B (] - poox # ! ' ~
H , b & T 3 1 mee EE 3 . e 3 : 14 LBI40SS : I rome % «
! e U goen] : e W ! OO o stiveed oo mesos  wesor  mover
1 s AwATe3eaeN - H - =(0) - (i)~ - {®) -
' ] 15 %55 e B (O 00 X X0 (A0 (00 €41 e i wumnanon
1
:
| 4 l "
i ey
- - - - - - - - 7 i
TUNER P.C. BOARD ATK-200IA ?
WARN'NG AINDICATES SAFETY ZRITICAL COMPONENTS £02 CONTINUES SAFETY,
REP_ACE SAFETY 'ﬂlVICll COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED Pa;
; AV(RYISSCM(N" &1 NJCUI(S CO:;OS:N'S CARi YQ’F‘ Df S(,QEYI’ POUR 5
1 AINTENIR LE DE' " D( cul ." kel L NE REVPLACER LE
FUSE HOLDER(A) |y _, FUSE_HOLDER(A) . 1o _ FUSE HOLDER(A) _, 1., 53 i P R TR TR T
- N WO -
UK, SAA ,, _, | wore J
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
ALL RESISTORS IN OHMS 174w (J)

LED P.C. BOARD 2/2 ALL CAPACITORS IN 4F 30 WV(J)

ATK-2002 (FS) s FAIL SAFE RESISTORS

£Cs sct () sNON-POLAR CAPACITORS
. NN
:su.ou 230313 ::::w POWER TRANSFORMER IS OIFFERENT
S sons ACCORDING TO AREA
23930 o ’
2sciors H 22
L= aEwEn Cerars 31 s AT-KO2

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
no, 1582437




PUSH SWITCH P-C-BOARD 1/2

~leeoel [999¢)~
" O >—--—<>——ﬁ>——--—< T _

[l | QIS

orF —on

1
I ) . T T OTen
orF~—on O
BAR METER DRIVING P-C-BOAR
° BAR METER P-C:BOARD AMU-2006

AMU-2004
o ) J\ INDI N
1o .
0

——
L
T
s
-_VOL UME .
"
IBASS
N
-
i
H

L Se

AM-U02 MAIN AMP P-C- BOARD  AMU-2001A LOUDNESS P-C:BOARD _AMU-2003 CONTROL P:C‘BOARD 1/2 _AMU-2007 AMU-2005
-- o 1o0x /-7
— T
| e Lax 000 CONTROL Lo | WGH SUBSONIC U
: P-C- BOARD 2/2 e OS . s o
=7 o ! AMU-2007 ! P 0L o P W N
R BpA TATI36AP gy = 3 iz 2zox " am 2va
: . PUSH SWITCH _ pOdR I a3 ! TsAsom
0P8 o P-C-BOARD 2/2 3 3 3 NEFRERE ¢ o7 B oo Gpen et Fcs3ex-we
0o I B W g o) ) 0 ot o2 23 L5 Lo T Py 287 o oo ' 2
L ol | oT KJ’Q'W ) T AMU-2005 401 PLIE FIE M . s " . it
[ ) A --— 12 sz 3 ' 2 H x .2 o H i -
—- § B ; L] LT T retm CRFH RS s B =132 i i o
L = 1 - ! HE "L$ e - : : : 2 fplag L
: ; : : i ERERE e e : . 9 s H
i [_, ] £ g ; ¥ : 5 ) S— R :
. : :§~ LA g H i " i ] o b Hil it Wip o g 1
oo 1T | A Ei r ! L i H "I : RSt :
1t - (2 v T |
: - : ! = ] = ; i
! b — ?l H ! ﬁ : : '
2 . I—" o - ! { ¢; s G ~4 e b " q " s _m
'y oee LEFY EHT idd RENT
)
.

L b - 3 D L 7
r [LOUDNESS . ; j 1 :“’
it mmt e p 2 o

-
- . X
T ° 1M r"‘l}sﬁ?ﬁﬁl LED P-C-BOARD(A) !
" —— AMU-20018 ’-&é
S
hd

FETER
X0d e x1

AUX = PHOND = TimER
- )

P ————

I | r_l s

« ; N TRz 2 | i o2 F1P4BOWIEYS
— D . ' i T g B 2 I~ wow ;
1~ ® § 5L 2 . ¢ : .
: 57 [ N L | | .
X splnEp aninaEbe L T2
H o
i TTE] [ H ) DN rav
REC/PLAY 3 H as
= 0

i

o8
s2are

VRE
vPs G
1oL

i
Vs
‘2(\1
stz @
Testi @ .
Q|
VoD (}1 ; X
A
A —
S—
s @_I
6

&

LED P-C- BOARD (B)

7
%J:
Lol

NOTE

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
ALL RESISTORS IN OHMS 1/4W (J)

ALL CAPACITORS IN pF 30 WV (J)
l@ (FS) ¢ FAIL SAFE RESISTORS
AC240V  AC220V $1- MARK INDICATES NON POLAR CAPACITORS
30H: POWER TRANSFORMER 1S DIFFERENT

7
'
'
'
[ AMU-200IC ' e
= 1 - n S ' €1 LC7sse 7
i 3 O \5~ L h | .
3 3 ) Dict “Sao ' SEE s 8 g &=——5 | » -1
' : P ~. I < '
Ve @ = arsases "> @ "Ly € 1 BR SEESEpRa e, oo . o b
5 $2_~ LD {3000V ) B a) 0 21
e ax PN s arx h 22
» 0 €1 .0.00( l 23
{ .- G H 24
s iR @ il |5 ey l 2
swz-z X H 26
« ol )d L - J ;’ b H - ! ] 27
— O/02C% - | 44
f —(— 13 . l 29 H
¢ ¢ 32 M T 30
B -— L 7 3
ascsren-we . n2 10 | —
) [ e 33
5001
) 2 1 BRSO AR
o 3 ~ ov == 51 [l NED S| 2%
o H e ' . antail # B ] FUSE P-C-BOARDIJ) 172 -
1 HEr] Deao~ Rl S3F . 537 33 3 i AMU-2080
H |sTr-003g_ > 8% 2 i P § e 3
- () 3T - g
nou- H Ty TG ov 3 1 efd ] T 2| - s z z ?
. s suscen rew Zapn S ETE 355 O ] H e JPN
© ] g .4 e t
rrarralads T B EN EN — tcvor
T yeFaT asserzxiENn) e 5 S| v ' H sovjiowcns Aci00v
il s Lt N © ,;\ ory ac ! ;/mvnuov H 50/60M1
2 s oo 1
6 ot 2 6 i N o 28 H N JAd A 4 ' | LU g1
¢ - -0 - G & : el - ¢ ——a\o ; H - t [ACOUTLET) 1+ [PoweR] vor [
! — E] R HER . bom g AN | beenen A !
23 470 * . e Ped Fo H '
é 12 sTK-30420L oAt ) ™ 3 " 5T a3 b 728 K] H
G H -3 2 Tha e o v — 3 Lemm-- - - B
L@ @ -D - - - . S " « o RPTRY LS A S .G
LB -0~ :z( 4 qu 0wt ? . :" O - b : FUSE P- C-BOARD(C,A) FUSE muggsggu)z/z
* ' & 3 1 gxloe o, 2 o .22 AMU-2059
L 1 . s Yo K R Fp | e @ ey 38 431 e y 7
1 . % 4 j
o ' No
wos . ,\é oy b so0im H ;
© \é i T L . :E,. o ] WARNING. AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS FCR CONTINGED SAFETY,
r e S>> 1 b I s > =1 BT 47 0c REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
> 1 H “ PECOMMENDED PARTS 3
v - HE 3 b H [ N 04 AVERTISSEMFAT. AIL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIOUES DE SURETE. POUR
T H g : . w2ana IAINTENIR L€ DEGRE CF SECURITE OF 1 AFPAREL N KCMP ACER LES
Ted s " /'J ONPOSANTS DONT FOM NT CRIT U SUR L 17!
7 Sod ¢ hab s b ) Wl ¥ :é:.z'ov SoFeaR 0ES PECES. Rr COMMANOLES PAR LE FABMZANT
IERS )
s The
Tevoe wn
(s (E)FXS)
A Ny sees

™y
234800 x (FX8)

T . ) P4 ;/ )

003 ACCORDING TO AREA
[ac_mieT)
Fi F2 F3 Fa FS F6 F7 F8
usr 3% a0y | ooy SEY 1280y s€, 1.64 250v | 1.6a 250v | 1.6a 250V [1.64 250V
PN 2.54 250V | 2 z50v 1.6A 250V | 1.6A 250V | .64 250V _|1.6A 250V v AM_UOZ
CSA . AAL (2.8 1257 | 24 r2sv 24 125V | 2a 125V |24 12sv | 2 128y '
8 CEE . SAA. UK Ti.254 | T3.sa [TV3.usa T2A Ti.25A | Ti.25A 71234 [Ti.2%4 : SCHEMATIC D,AGRAM
3 FUSE P-C-BOARD(E B,S)
s, AMU-2060 vo. 1582436A
CEL : AM-UO2T-40 0
] i l | | | [ [l i ]

at




ANVOIHEYS 37 ¥Vd SIZANVWNOO3Y $303id S30 ¥vd 3nd
3118N23S V1 ¥NOd 3NOILIYD 1S3 LN3WINNOILONOJ 37 LNOG SINVSOJINOD
S$37 Y3OVIJW3Y 3N TU3YVddY,T 30 3118NJ3S 30 3¥930 37 HINILNIVA

dnod .M._.wmm.m 30 S3NOILIYD SLNVSOJWOD S37 NOIGNI W (LN3W3SSILYIAV
S14Vd G3AN3NNOI3Y
S, 43UNLOVINNYN MLIM AINO SIN3NOJWOD TVIILIHD AL33VS 3OV id3Y
‘AL33VS G3NNILNOD ¥04 'SLININOJWOD TVIILIND ALIAVS S3LVIIONIV :ONINYVM

LETO NOHd X)
@\.xi@,m\;

o~ e~ {9 _o.onnMo.uuw
81002 - NWV w wore Sy mm
(v)ayvos 'o'd 031 = i th B

1g-0ss1-47s

ENEERE)
21002 - NWV

LHM

3—
A
:'1

7. (8)ayvo80°d a3

: VI00Z -NAY |

-QYV08°0'd dWV NIVW

¥0103713S LNdNI

AKATL

AM-20018 Y

YOLINOW 3dVL

N8

N8 SSOHI /LHM

2002 -NWY|

N8 9NOV/L1HM

1HM

S002-NWY

N8 SSOHI/LHM

M8 9NOT/LHM

ERE]
v00~.32<° ED] e
9002-NWvY GETY

1HM!
2002 - NNV

$002Z -nNnY

AHM

o
®

NG ozS\»x;e .

((34v1]

@)«4&

65O\
A 5
oﬂe‘

a3 |

1MW 1437

vsziL| vezi| vezis | vezis
As2l v2| As2i vz| Aszive| Aszive
Aoszveri|aosz veri| Aosz Ve[ aoszvert
¥219082 3
w2goasz AoszveI|AoS2Vel| Aoseven| Aos2ve|  NdP
23 83 | 23 |93 | ¢4
| vzi | veres| veres | veznu| (M0
& . - AS21 V2| AS21v5°2| WV 'vsd
. i AOSZTVSZIAOSEVE 2
v 200z 135 Aovz| 135 A0Z2]| 138 >o:..— i/n
106¢ '
ON-NIESISZ »8 A0Sz vz 3n~3.~_ Ndr
%809VSZ o1-LZ0N-WY or-120n-Wv vi | €34 z3 ] 1a]
893 1061 —_———tost_
IIIII 2/1 0802-NAV ."
CETE) | (o)
106MS tHo9/05 '\ﬂ’ 206¢ 106 ms
2/2 0802-NAV AooIdv T \4
: oTaay ] M 103/05
: 2VA0SZ(2)10°0 (41005 /100 AO¥2 04 AOI OV
1062 ﬂ ﬂ 1083 ¥
O 11
eI =T i S MY e 170
2/1 2002-NNY
ayvog-d0°'d 3snd
ge-tzon-nviawy .
2/2(2002-NNV) ~izon-Mv:vsd gr-izon-wyiaan o
avog8'0d 3snd mr——————— J 05 - 120n-WY : Gv3a [E3mod]
|
57 |
i ! CELeT)
- zo6r 1o6ms
N 1
] r o
ﬁU D JVAGZ1/100 AO21 oV
ﬂ 1063 \p
AN 1
e A1 _Y BLInodv] TS
2/1 2002-NW

Qyvoa'o'd 3snd

-

O/4100Z-NINY (9)/(V) Preog O'd AT pue (AIE) VIO0Z-NINV pieog O'd "dwy urep

SAYVOd O°'d SNOIIVA 40 NOILISOdINOD

-



\@A T1A | ‘ |
9002-NNV ¥002-NWY @n ‘ omm'@fooN NWY
()

m_ou&rd.MO_\m moqm ..wv__‘wj\,;; — — é 5002- WY

1THM 9%0

= 061 .

_ | SA 9IMA8pdid QNI ]

[¥313W yvg]

900C-NINV pieoq O'd 1919\ Teg

(9)(J)(3) IN-%9eG80S2
q2yl ‘9i¥l ‘2yl Iyl

@xv_l_m ONO1/1HM
(O
A

ANS ONOT/LHM

v002Z-NY
ayvod 'O'd SNIAIYA Y3 L3N dv8

V 1002-NNV

9002-NNY

o B | 3 . dN-X9€6082
v1002-NWV( 81 ) —m |- =p. .4 o
moom-_:i@ﬂ. , =T
s002-nwv( 02 ye—m——

YOOT-NINY PIeog 'd BUIAU 1910 Teg



2002 -NAY
(3W0T0A] Qyvog ‘0'd T0¥INOD

\

R
i B HReL LY

LODT =AWy
Y NY

A u>xm wg‘r&l

S00Z-NWY) e ANS ONOV/IH

° 17

18 901
/LHM

VIO0Z-NWVY

€002- NNV

e ayvos '0'd

X8 NOT/LHM . SS3aNanoN
N8 SSOH)/LHM )

SS3NANOT

b ey

X8 ONCT/1HM

‘ X8 ONOT/IHM

X8 SSOND/IHM 1HM

LOOT-NIV pIeog D'd [013u0) pue €00T-NINV Pieog J'd sseupno]

G002 -NY
Q4V08 3d HOLIMS HSNd

340

NO

[TAm™ - _LHM
Y78 ONO1/LHM

r-[————"———=—"—1

51
- 8 = @ |
I s ol kﬁ
R
. = rslo
X 18 SSOND/1HM T 2|3
M18 LYOHS/LHM > o3>
rel-—lo- ===l 2 1z |2
| (2] =<
HMONONONOX @ :

- a 00 @
| _|||.._._ \ / 5 A ] O ] B
1HO 443 VIOOZ - NWY L002-NWY~ o T S VI00Z-NAY 2 =z

R . = c C
[sE3xvads] [>ne Ry | R
‘ 1331 1F9N m 3
[S3NOHdJ] T\ 1n0 34d >

= THM

SO0C-NNV pIeod O'd Yd1mg ysng





